Ron DeSantis

GOVERNOR



Dane Eagle SECRETARY

July 13, 2021

The Honorable Grover C. Robinson, IV Mayor, City of Pensacola 222 W Main Street Pensacola. FL 32502

Re: FY 2021-2022 Community Planning Technical Assistance Grants – Jackson Street Reimagined

Dear Mayor Robinson:

We appreciate your interest in the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity's Community Planning Technical Assistance grant program and we are pleased to inform you that your grant proposal to *develop a conceptual master plan for transportation improvements to Jackson Street* was selected for funding in the amount up to \$40,000.

The Department will provide additional information to finalize the scope of work and complete the grant agreement. For your convenience, we have enclosed a copy of our grant agreement template for you to begin your internal review. Beginning on or after July 1, 2021, any invoice for work specifically related to the grant project will be eligible for reimbursement after the grant agreement has been fully executed. If for any reason the grant agreement is not executed by both parties, cost reimbursement for work performed will not be available.

We look forward to our continued partnership, and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Barbara Powell, Regional Planning Administrator, by telephone at 850-717-8504 or by email at Barbara.Powell@deo.myflorida.com.

Sincerety

Mario Rubio, Director

Division of Community Development

MR/ai

Enclosure

cc: Keith Wilkins, City Administrator, City of Pensacola

Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator, Community Development, City of Pensacola Delarian Wiggins, City Council District 7, CRA Chairperson, City of Pensacola

Helen Gibson, CRA Administrator, City of Pensacola

Victoria D'Angelo, Asst. CRA Administrator, City of Pensacola

Amanda Iscrupe, Agreement Manager, Florida Department of Economic Opportunity

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity | Caldwell Building | 107 E. Madison Street | Tallahassee, FL 32399 850.245.7105 | www.FloridaJobs.org www.twitter.com/FLDEO | www.facebook.com/FLDEO